
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 715
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2017

FUNDS FROM WORLD BANK UNDER PMGSY

715. SHRI P. KUMAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government received any funds from the World Bank for construction of
roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the details of the funds allocated to the States during the last three years and the current

year along with the progress achieved during the said period, year-wise and State/UT-
wise including Tamil Nadu;

(d) whether any targets have been set for this purpose and if so, the details thereof; and
(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b): The World Bank has sanctioned a  loan of US Dollar 1400 million for eight
participating World Bank States under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Rural
Roads Project-II (RRP-II). The eight participating States are Himachal Pradesh, Jharkhand,
Meghalaya, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand and Bihar. The project is effective
from February, 2011 and is scheduled for closure in October, 2017. Component-wise details of
the loan are as under:

Component A- Civil works amounting to US Dollar 1375 million.

Component B – Technical Assistance amounting to US Dollar 25 million.

(c): Year-wise and State-wise details of funds released and expenditure under PMGSY are at
Annexure-I.

(d): Year-wise and State-wise details of physical targets and achievement under PMGSY are
at Annexure-II.

(e): The achievement with respect to the targets under PMGSY are regularly monitored
online through programme’s Management Information System (MIS) i.e. OMMAS as well as
physically through Regional Review Meetings, Pre-Empowered & Empowered Committee
Meetings and video-conferences.

*****



Annexure -I

Annexure referred in reply of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question. No.715 due for 20.7.2017
Details of funds Released and Expenditure incurred during the last three years and current year
State/ UT-wise under PMGSY

(Rs. In crore)

Sl
No
.

State(s)

Releas
e

(2014-
15)

Release
(2015-

16)

Releas
e

(2016-
17)

Relea
se

(2017-
18,

upto
June)

Expenditu
re (2014-

15)

Expenditu
re (2015-

16)

Expendiru
re (2016-

17)

Expenditu
re (2017-
18, upto

June)

1
Andhra
Pradesh 32.98 379.20 197.59 330.25 411.53 214.54 31.10

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 345.92 375.00 205.92 362.58 390.81 339.01 1.64

3 Assam 316.07 347.82 475.76 538.22 475.20 273.75 60.35

4 Bihar
1548.1

6
2781.0

0
2958.33 2259.30 1776.87 2830.38 221.95

5
Chhattisgar
h 270.75 498.00 449.81 105.94 925.18 759.94 313.59 84.81

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 418.77 474.10 31.04 685.91 793.66 40.42 17.77

8 Haryana 218.96 304.70 44.01 383.83 291.81 57.65 6.61

9
Himachal
Pradesh 99.40 268.40 396.61 215.04 315.88 213.38 41.62

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 416.60 488.00 755.61 319.38 422.73 258.39 430.00 76.55

11 Jharkhand 249.48 865.00 819.59 785.02 552.44 652.62 231.46

12 Karnataka 237.00 140.80 331.95 411.23 279.40 291.81 10.21

13 Kerala 151.41 151.00 179.45 28.10 190.59 160.16 223.90 38.27

14
Madhya
Pradesh 708.00

1122.0
0

1979.48 1667.32 1798.39 1393.94 569.95

15
Maharashtr
a 212.53 553.30 606.00 540.37 622.66 578.87 166.43

16 Manipur 100.00 299.80 412.19 173.94 284.70 236.22 57.91

17 Meghalaya 62.56 150.70 211.98 83.24 119.31 154.21 39.54

18 Mizoram 54.74 50.90 93.36 41.18 72.35 44.11 74.07 18.79

19 Nagaland 58.99 4.00 8.05 50.47 30.42 2.08 8.04

20 Odisha
1051.5

0
1382.7

0
1925.67 1666.10 1857.50 1479.39 457.55

21 Punjab 310.21 221.10 276.66 285.03 236.52 225.25 31.83

22 Rajasthan 425.66 559.90 559.41 132.21 649.97 776.33 575.08 112.97

23 Sikkim 94.59 68.60 138.16 115.83 94.50 121.01 80.67 37.34

24 Tamil Nadu 239.65 205.00 309.58 57.47 580.72 98.03 253.19 134.62

25 Telangana 273.73 146.02 281.45 164.31 21.83

26 Tripura 187.36 274.83 392.27 322.83 250.36 84.88 19.17

27
Uttar
Pradesh 638.70

1110.3
5

1234.87 1002.26 1083.39 900.57 72.78

28 Uttarakhand 314.92 409.20 550.20 162.24 425.17 455.24 315.36 64.51



29
West
Bengal

1193.8
0

1427.5
8

819.18 1414.20 1259.84 753.54 94.67

Total: 9958.70
15186.

71
16508.7

2
962.34 16538.35 15785.36 13152.68 2730.27

Union
Territories

30
A & N
Islands

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31
Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32
Daman &
Diu

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34
Lakshadwe
ep

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (UTs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 9958.7
0

15186.7
1

16508.
72 962.34 16538.35 15785.36 13152.68 2730.27



Annexure - II

Annexure referred in reply of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question  No.715  due for 20.7.2017

Details of Targets and Length Completed duirngthe last three years and current year State/UT-
wise

(Length in km.)

Sno
. State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (Upto June
17)

Targe
t
Lengt
h

Length
complete
d

Targe
t
Lengt
h

Length
complete
d

Targe
t
Lengt
h

Length
complete
d

Target
Length

Length
complete
d

1 Andhra
Pradesh

514 595.13 600 849.73 1,350 733.55 500 34.03

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

450 546.58 511 512.67 650 1360.51 1200 436.73

3 Assam 720 869.81 810 477.63 750 929.52 2000 163.69

4 Bihar 2900 3632 4000 3730.08 6,540 6601.62 7000 1195.84

5 Chattisgarh 620 2648.14 1950 1859.48 2,750 1019.57 2000 177.06

6 Goa - 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

7 Gujarat 990 1892.16 2000 1670.68 211 211.88 50 6.62

8 Haryana 355 633.39 390 318.99 52 62.85 50 27.49

9 Himachal
Pradesh

260 484.96 650 755.31 500 1429.27 1700 292.52

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

750 934.66 975 488.11 1,050 1785.16 1800 271.81

11 Jharkhand 703 1750.32 1340 1346.24 3,000 3119.52 5000 959.91

12 Karnataka 650 627.68 715 831.23 800 897.09 66 30.88

13 Kerala 348 345.74 310 363.94 430 314.33 534 75.77

14 Madhya
Pradesh

2100 5180.92 4433 4453.23 5,200 5081.97 6200 1647.88

15 Maharashtra 550 499.97 780 892.13 1,900 2000.70 1400 152.87

16
Manipur 236 300.01 390 543.82 790 1485.85 1000 72.03

17 Meghalaya 105 44.59 130 193.29 400 368.87 450 39.67

18 Mizoram 115 48.60 104 136.54 200 298.08 500 19.50

19 Nagaland 160 215.30 175 129.00 150 395.00 50 42.00

20 Odisha 2400 3842.68 3055 3779.98 6,200 5796.93 7000 1423.47

21 Punjab 650 737.46 650 545.00 450 586.53 950 536.66

22 Rajasthan 1550 3233.33 2600 2420.75 3,000 3110.10 3800 1155.34

23 Sikkim 100 120.92 156 344.50 150 247.42 400 75.83

24 Tamil Nadu 379 1965.28 1200 318.38 800 883.19 1500 391.84

25 Telangana 0 0.00 325 514.83 900 408.64 500 117.28



26 Tripura 250 239.42 250 352.12 400 405.62 650 147.66

27 Uttar
Pradesh

1445 2000.34 2500 5032.15 3,900 3095.25 5200 423.88

28 Uttarakhand 625 714.62 900 1191.06 1,000 1989.32 2000 338.26

29 West
Bengal

1850 2232.88 1750 2398.48 4,100 2825.53 3500 388.48

Grand Total 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33 48812 47447.00 57000 10644.98

Union
Territories

30 A & N
Islands

0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

31 Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

32 Daman &
Diu

0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

33
Delhi 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

34 Lakshadwee
p

0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

35
Pondicherry 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total (UTs) 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Grand total 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33 48812 47447.00 57000 10644.98


